(although, in most cases, caps on the level of inflationary increases are in place to protect against extreme inflation). The majority of the assets are either
unaffected by or only loosely correlated with inflation, meaning that an increase in inflation will also reduce the surplus.

Life expectancy – The majority of the Scheme’s obligations are to provide benefits for the life of the member, so increases in life expectancy will result in
an increase in the liabilities.

Mortality assumptions
The mortality assumptions are based on the recent actual mortality experience of scheme members, and allow for expected future improvements in
mortality rates. The mortality tables used are:

•	94% of the SAPS All base tables for male pensioners and male and female dependants;

•	106% of the SAPS All base tables for female pensioners;

•	104% of the SAPS All base tables for male non-pensioners; and

•	107% of the SAPS All base tables for female non-pensioners.

Further improvements are made in line with CMI_2013 Core Projections with a long-term rate of future improvement of 1.25% p.a.

Rentokil Initial plc Annual Report 2015

104

Notes to the Accounts

Sensitivity of significant assumptions
Impact on retirement benefit

obligations1

Sensitivity
Increase

£m
Decrease

£m

Discount rate 1.0% 166.4 (207.5)
Inflation 1.0% (116.0) 93.6
Mortality 1 year (56.1) 56.1

1	a positive figure indicates an increase in assets or a decrease in liabilities

Pension benefits
The amounts recognised in the balance sheet are determined as follows:

UK RIPS
2015

£m

Other1
2015

£m

Total
2015

£m

UK RIPS
2014

£m

Other1

2014
£m

Total
2014

£m

Present value of funded obligations (1,186.2) (32.7) (1,218.9) (1,318.9) (33.3) (1,352.2)
Fair value of plan assets 1,423.2 21.7 1,444.9 1,511.1 21.5 1,532.6

237.0 (11.0) 226.0 192.2 (11.8) 180.4
Present value of unfunded obligations – (13.1) (13.1) – (14.0) (14.0)

Asset/(liability) in the balance sheet 237.0 (24.1) 212.9 192.2 (25.8) 166.4

Presented on the balance sheet as:
Retirement benefit assets 237.0 – 237.0 192.2 – 192.2
Retirement benefit obligations – (24.1) (24.1) – (25.8) (25.8)

237.0 (24.1) 212.9 192.2 (25.8) 166.4

The amounts recognised in the income statement are as follows:

UK RIPS
2015

£m

Other1
2015

£m

Total
2015

£m

UK RIPS
2014

£m

Other1
2014

£m

Total
2014

£m

Current service cost2 – 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.8 1.4
Past service cost2 – – – (0.6) (0.3) (0.9)
Settlement credit2 (0.8) – (0.8) (0.1) – (0.1)
Administration expenses2 2.7 – 2.7 1.7 – 1.7

Total operating costs 1.9 0.6 2.5 1.6 0.5 2.1
Interest on net defined benefit (asset)/liability2 (6.5) 0.4 (6.1) (3.1) 0.6 (2.5)

Total pension (income)/expense (4.6) 1.0 (3.6) (1.5) 1.1 (0.4)

The movement in the fair value of pension plan assets recognised in the balance sheet is as follows:

UK RIPS
2015

£m

Other1
2015

£m

Total
2015

£m

UK RIPS
2014

£m

Other1
2014

£m

Total
2014

£m

At 1 January 1,511.1 21.5 1,532.6 1,255.6 21.7 1,277.3
Exchange differences – (1.4) (1.4) – (1.6) (1.6)
Interest income on scheme assets 50.2 0.5 50.7 54.1 0.3 54.4
Re-measurement (loss)/gain on scheme assets (45.2) – (45.2) 252.6 0.3 252.9
Contributions received from employees – 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.3
Contributions received from employer – 1.6 1.6 0.8 1.2 2.0
Settlements (30.5) – (30.5) – – –
Benefits paid (62.4) (0.6) (63.0) (52.1) (0.6) (52.7)

At 31 December 1,423.2 21.7 1,444.9 1,511.1 21.5 1,532.6

Total contributions payable to defined benefit pension schemes in 2016 are expected to be £1.5m.

Rentokil Initial plc Annual Report 2015

105

Notes to the Accounts

Strategic Report Corporate Governance Financial Statements Additional Information

The fair value of plan assets at the balance sheet date is analysed as follows:

UK RIPS
2015

£m

Other1
2015

£m

Total
2015

£m

UK RIPS
2014

£m

Other1
2014

£m

Total
2014

£m

Equity instruments 288.1 2.0 290.1 352.2 2.1 354.3
Debt instruments – quoted 982.9 – 982.9 930.3 – 930.3
Debt instruments – unquoted – 10.4 10.4 – 11.0 11.0